outflow annually: this is considered insignificant in comparison to the calibrated total river

outflow of 1026 ML (a 0.45% change).

2. Halving the specific yield results in a predicted 3.84 ML variation in river outflow annually: this is

considered insignificant in comparison to the calibrated total river outflow of 1026 ML (a 0.37%

change). Figure 23 shows the model sensitivity to changes in specific yield in relation to river

outflow.

3. Doubling the estimated specific yield results in an average 0.7 m variation in head levels at the 10

year-time step: this is considered insignificant in comparison to the calibrated head levels (a

4.13% change).

4. Halving the calibrated specific yield results in an average 0.64 m variation in head levels at the 10

year-time step: this is considered to be significant in comparison to the calibrated head levels (a

3.79% change). Figure 23 shows the model sensitivity to changes in specific yield in relation to

head levels.

Table 8.1. Results of sensitivity testing of variation in storage and recharge

Table 8.2. Results of sensitivity testing of variation in hydraulic conductivity

 Hydraulic conductivity (m/day)

Conductivity zone Parameter
Value

-50% 0.001–1 +100% Parameter
Value

-50% 0.001–1 +100%

All River outflow
(ML)

613 1026 1721 Relative head
(m)

17.87 17.00 15.81

 Difference
(ML)

413 - 695 Difference (m) 0.86 - 1.19

 Recharge (mm/y) Specific yield

Parameter value -20% 50–200 +20% -50% 0.02–0.2 +100%

Cumulative river
outflow (ML)

923 1026 1130 1030 1026 1021

Difference (ML) 102 - 104 3.8 - 4.6

Relative head (m) 16.21 17 17.75 16.63 17 17.71

Difference (m) 0.79 - 0.75 0.64 - 0.70

MODEL SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

Department for Water | Technical Report DFW 2010/14 18
Groundwater flow model of Cox Creek Catchment, Mount Lofty Ranges, South Australia

Stonyfell Quartzite River outflow
(ML)

1024 1026 1029 Relative head
(m)

17.01 17.00 17.00

 Difference
(ML)

2 - 3 Difference (m) 0.01 - 0.00

Woolshed Flat
Shale

River outflow
(ML)

980 1026 1081 Relative head
(m)

16.68 17.00 17.45

 Difference
(ML)

45 - 54 Difference (m) 0.32 - 0.44

Basket Range
Sandstone

River outflow
(ML)

1398 1026 1378 Relative head
(m)

17.26 17.00 16.36

 Difference
(ML)

371 - 352 Difference (m) 0.26 - 0.65

Barossa Complex River outflow
(ML)

847 1026 1231 Relative head
(m)

17.88 17.00 15.75

 Difference
(ML)

179 - 205 Difference (m) 0.88 - 1.23

Aldgate Sandstone River outflow
(ML)

1018 1026 1034 Relative head
(m)

16.97 17.00 17.04

 Difference
(ML)

8 - 7 Difference (m) 0.03 - 0.04

5.1.5 SUMMARY OF SENSITIVITY TESTING

In all cases the sensitivity analysis showed a linear fashion change in observed outputs with change in

parameter. Table 9 shows the normalised RMS value for each sensitivity analysis at the end of the

calibration period (day 3650).

Table 9. Calibration statistics for the various sensitivity analysis scenarios

Sensitivity analysis scenario Normalised RMS range

Calibrated model 1.67%

Sensitivity test-1 2.56–2.65%

Sensitivity test-2 3.47–4.46%

Sensitivity test-3 1.45–4.43%

Sensitivity test-4 2.46–2.58%

Overall it can be seen that the model shows significant sensitivity in river outflow and changes to